

South Sludge Sedimentation Basin Retrofit Completion Notification

Clover Power Station Clover, Virginia

November 2019

Prepared For Virginia Electric and Power Company

TRC Environmental Corporation | Virginia Electric and Power Company South Sludge Sedimentation Basin Retrofit Completion Notification Clover Power Station, Clover, Virginia Final

Section 1 Notification of Completion

Virginia Electric and Power Company d/b/a Dominion Virginia Power (Dominion) owns and operates the Clover Power Station¹ (Station). The Station currently operates two Sludge Sedimentation Basins (North and South Basins; basins) that store and manage flue gas desulfurization (FGD) sludge. The basins are therefore considered Coal Combustion Residuals (CCR) surface impoundments as defined in the Standards for the Disposal of CCR in Landfills and Surface Impoundments (federal CCR rule). Dominion is submitting this notification that retrofit activities specified in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 257.102(k)(1) and as described in the Retrofit Plan for CCR Surface Impoundments Pond dated May 2016 (Updated July 2017 and November 2018) were completed for the South Basin on October 30, 2019.

¹ The Clover Power Station and associated CCR units are jointly and equally owned by Dominion Virginia Power and Old Dominion Electric Cooperative (ODEC).

TRC Environmental Corporation | Virginia Electric and Power Company South Sludge Sedimentation Basin Retrofit Completion Notification
Clover Power Station, Clover, Virginia 1

Section 2 Certification

I, the undersigned Virginia Professional Engineer, hereby certify that I am familiar with the technical requirements of 40 CFR 257.102. I also certify that it is my professional opinion that, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, that the activities outlined in the Retrofit Plan for CCR Surface Impoundments have been completed in accordance with current good and accepted construction and engineering practice(s) and standard(s) appropriate to the nature of the project and the technical requirements of 40 CFR 257.102 (k)(2).

For the purpose of this document, "certify" and "certification" shall be interpreted and construed to be a "statement of professional opinion". The certification is understood and intended to be an expression of my professional opinion as a Virginia Registered Professional Engineer, based upon knowledge, information, and belief. The statement(s) of professional opinion are not and shall not be interpreted or construed to be a guarantee or a warranty of the retrofit activities.

R. Kent Nilsson	026477
Printed Name of Professional Engineer	State of Virginia License Number
Mulala	November 1, 2019
Signature of Professional Engineer	Date



TRC Environmental Corporation | Virginia Electric and Power Company South Sludge Sedimentation Basin Retrofit Completion Notification Clover Power Station, Clover, Virginia